
Special District Executive Meeting

Thursday 16th July 2020

9.30 am

Virtual Meeting 
using Zoom meeting software

The following members are requested to attend the meeting:

Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke

Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 15th July 
2020.

The meeting will be viewable online at: https://youtu.be/eEy1vfMFh7M

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 8 July 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/eEy1vfMFh7M
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public 

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-

 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 
Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by
[...]
n relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

3.  Public Question Time 

4.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

5.  The Future of Local Government in Somerset: "One Somerset" Business Case for a 
single unitary council (Pages 5 - 151)

6.  Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 6th August 2020 as a virtual meeting via Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. 



The Future of Local Government in Somerset:
“One Somerset” Business Case for a single unitary council 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Val Keitch, Leader 
Chief Executive: Alex Parmley
Contact Details: Alex.Parmley@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462101

Purpose of the Report

The report updates Members on the debate on the Future of Local Government in Somerset 
and the development of a business case for a single unitary council for Somerset being 
developed by Somerset County Council. The report asks District Executive to recommend to 
Full Council this Council’s response to the “One Somerset” single unitary business case, to be 
submitted to Somerset County Council.   

Forward Plan 

This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 
date of July 2020. 

Public Interest

The report sets out potential changes to the way local government is organised. This has 
possible implications for service delivery, financial sustainability, what is delivered for and with 
communities and for local democracy in the whole of Somerset, including South Somerset. 
Changes have not yet been agreed, however the “One Somerset” business case sets out 
proposals for change that Somerset County Council hope the government’s Secretary of State 
for Housing and Communities will consider and agree.  

Recommendations

District Executive is recommended to recommend to Full Council this Council’s response to 
the “One Somerset” proposals to be submitted to Somerset County Council. 

Background

1. The debate about the best form of local government in Somerset has been ongoing for a 
number of years. In the past 30 years, forms of Unitary Government have twice been 
proposed, most recently in 2006 when an initiative to create one unitary Council for the 
whole of Somerset did not win the backing of the local community, (being overwhelmingly 
rejected in a referendum) or of the Government. 

2. The issues that drove that debate, however, have not gone away. Over the past two years, 
work has been taking place to look at the best form of local government for Somerset. For 
the first 18 months this involved the five Councils (Somerset County Council and the four 
district councils) committing to work together to explore the various options with a view to 
agreeing the best way to address the challenges Somerset, its communities and its public 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



services face. The five councils commissioned research into the options for the future.  The 
aim of the research was not only to look at how financial savings could be generated, but 
also, to identify how through the better use of our resources, vital services could be 
sustained into the future whilst also dealing with some of the big challenges Somerset and 
its communities face. A summary of the options examined is attached at Appendix A and 
the full report is on the Council’s website.

3. In examining the evidence, all 
[...]
e efforts, including the 
redeployment of almost a quarter of our staff. As a result, whilst it was originally envisaged 
that a business case would be brought back to this Council in July 2020, the business case 
process has been slowed and is not yet complete.

25. Crucial to the district councils’ approach is engaging the community and stakeholders in 
shaping the business case and the proposals for change within local government in 

Page 9



Somerset. This is challenging under the current circumstances given the restrictions on 
meetings and gatherings and the focus of our communities, stakeholders and partners on 
the Coronavirus and its impact on communities and the local economy. At this stage a 
revised timetable has not been set for completing the business case. However, whilst 
maintaining that the priority remains supporting Somerset communities and businesses 
through the crisis and recovery, all four council leaders have recently reaffirmed their 
commitment to work together to complete a business case and that now is the right time to 
redirect some resources to this.  

Responding to the “One Somerset” single unitary business case 
26. Somerset County Council has invited partners and stakeholders, including South Somerset 

District Council, to submit a response to the business case, ahead of its consideration by 
the Somerset County Council. Due to the delays set out above in the district business case, 
it is not possible to compare the two business cases at this stage. The response to the 
business case is a matter for the Full Council and as such, officers have not offered any 
review, commentary or critique of the business case.

27. The Council could choose to:

a. Provide no response

b. Agree to support the business case overall with commentary on the aspects positively 
supported and the elements not supported or where further development of clarification 
is required.

c. Agree that it does not support the business case overall with supporting commentary 
on the reasons why it does not support the business case, where it feels more work or 
clarification is required and any aspects of the business case it does support.

d. Agree not to determine whether it supports the business case or not and offer 
commentary on the aspects of the business case it does support, the aspects it does 
not support and the areas where this council feels more work or clarification is required. 

Financial Implications

There are no direct financial implications for this council arising from this report. 

Council Plan Implications 

There are no direct implications for the Council Plan arising from the report.

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

There are no direct climate change implications arising from this report. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

There are no equality and diversity issues arising from the report.

Background Papers

 Full Council – February 2020 – The Future of Local Government in Somerset

Page 10



Appendix A
Somerset Issues and Challenges

Disadvantaged Children

28. Social Mobility is a measure which identifies the chances that a child born into a 
disadvantaged background will do well at school and get a good job and thus be able to 
get out of disadvantage.  

29. Somerset has a poor track record on social mobility: The four Somerset district authorities 
are ranked between 206th and 324th out of a total of 324 authorities for social mobility, with 
West Somerset being the worst in the country.  For children born into disadvantage in 
Somerset, their prospects are worse than the majority of areas in the country.

30. The impact of this track record is 
made all the more concerning by the fact 
that the chances a child in Somerset will 
be born into a deprived area is 
increasing.  The bottom fifth of 
neighbourhoods, when ranked on 
deprivation (Indices of Multiple 
Deprivation) now includes 29 Somerset 
neighbourhoods (2019).  In 2015 this was 
21 and, in 2011, only 14. 
[...]
 release focusing on 

their view that local government structural reform should not be on the agenda at the time 

of COVID-19 response considerations. However, it is clear that, among local government’s 

closest partners in the provision of local public services, there is a substantial consensus in 

favour of the single county unitary option.  

 

Partner support for single county unitary council 

 

“A single council for Somerset is a really important step to bring clarity to local residents 

when addressing local issues. I am certain that for the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner, it would mean a far more effective way that we can work together in 

future.” - Sue Mountstevens, Police and Crime Commissioner for Avon & Somerset 

 

“I have lived and worked in Somerset my entire life and when I look around the 
neighbouring areas, unitary authorities have long been ‘the norm’. …The time is now right 

to do the right thing for the residents of Somerset. … I fully support the proposals for a 

unitary authority for Somerset” - Rupert Cox, Chief Executive, The Royal Bath & West of 

England Society 

 

Parish and town councils are engaging very constructively in debate and greatly welcome the 

opportunity to help shape the model.  

 

In addition, the majority of the county’s MPs have confirmed that they support the proposal. 

4.7 Conclusion 
Somerset has huge potential for socio-economic success over the next 25-30 years, building 

on its natural assets, anchor businesses and active communities. But it will need to find a 

sustainable way to manage the demands and needs of its rapidly ageing population, whilst 

balancing demographic tensions by attracting and retaining young, talented working 

individuals and their families. This will mean resolving challenges of health and care 

integration, both cost and wider public health dimensions, while also addressing challenges 

of skills gaps, low productivity, the climate emergency and the pos
[...]
 64 
Case Study 8 - Frome Town Council ................................................................................... 66 
Case Study 9 - Developing Extra Care Housing in Somerset .............................................. 75 
Case Study 10 - Care Leavers ............................................................................................ 77 
Case Study 11 - Family Safeguarding Model – Hertfordshire .............................................. 78 
Case Study 12 - Somerset Energy Innovation Centre ......................................................... 82 
Case Study 13 - Somerset Education Business Partnership ............................................... 83 
Case Study 14 - Hinkley Point C ......................................................................................... 84 
 

Page 151


	Agenda
	5 The Future of Local Government in Somerset: "One Somerset" Business Case for a single unitary council
	One Somerset Unitary Business Case - SCC






Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 16.07.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a Special meeting of the District Executive held as aVirtual Meeting - 
Virtual Meeting using Zoom meeting software on Thursday 16 July 2020.

(9.30  - 10.15 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke

Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Also Present:

Robin Bastable
Nicola Clark
Brian Hamilton
Mike Lewis
Sue Osborne
Crispin Raikes
Jeny Snell
Mike Stanton

Gina Seaton
Martin Wale
Andy Kendall
Clare Paul
Lucy Trimnell
Linda Vijeh
William Wallace

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Richard Ward Monitoring Officer
Nicola Hix Director (Support Services)
Kirsty Larkins Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Stephanie Gold Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Developemnt)
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services)

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

158. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

159. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

160. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 3)



District Executive 2 16.07.20

The Committee were addressed by a representative of Somerset Independents, a group 
formed during the Covid-19 emergency by local residents to voice the democratic rights 
of the residents of Somerset.  He advised that at a poll conducted in 2007, 82% of 
residents had voted against a proposed Unitary Authority at that time.  He suggested that 
another poll be held to gauge public opinion on the latest proposed Unitary Authority and 
a Citizens Assembly be held to discuss changes to how Somerset would be governed.  
He said they had written to all Councillors and he thanked those who had responded on 
this request.  He concluded by asking Members to commit the Council by a motion to 
hold a referendum to gauge public opinion on the latest proposed Unitary Authority and 
to show their support through social media.

The Chairman thanked the representative of the Somerset Independents group and said 
that his comments were noted.  She said it was not within the gift of the Council to call a 
referendum on the issue but it would be discussed and a Motion may be proposed in the 
future. 

161. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman thanked all officers for their work during the Covid-19 pandemic to keep 
Council services operating and Councillors who had worked in their communities to keep 
residents informed.  

162. The Future of Local Government in Somerset: "One Somerset" Business 
Case for a single unitary council (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman advised that the Somerset Councils had been debating joint working for 2 
years and all agreed that change was needed.  In January 2020 the SCC had 
announced that they would only pursue a single unitary option, which the other District 
Councils did not agree as they wished to investigate other options. She noted that the 
report listed a number of options for the response to the SCC One Somerset business 
case, of which the District Executive must propose one to Council that evening.

Councillor John Clark, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, read out the 
proposed response of the District Executive working party to the SCC One Somerset 
Business Plan, following the presentation by SCC Council Leader, David Fothergill 
earlier in the week, as follows:-

That South Somerset District Council recommends that Option (c) of the report is adopted, 
with the commentary that follows:

Option c. Agree that [SSDC] does not support the business case overall, with 
supporting commentary on the reasons why it does not support the business case; 
where it feels more work or clarification is required; and any aspects of the business 
case it does support.

Commentary

Summary statement:



District Executive 3 16.07.20

“SSDC believes that this is a solution put forward by a discredited authority based on failed 
examples of change, with inadequate evidence and a high risk of bad outcomes for residents 
and communities.”

The reasons why SSDC does not support the business case; and where more work or 
clarification is required

1. The proposed unitary authority is based on failed examples of local government which 
have lost vital local services and democratic accountability. SSDC cannot support a risky 
experiment to suffer a similar fate:
- Currently, residents, businesses and communities are supported by high-performing 

districts that have demonstrated sound financial management and digital 
transformation, and have a mandate to deliver valuable discretionary services (such as 
town centre regeneration, theatres and swimming pools). The county administration has 
focussed on tax cuts not needs, reducing budgets to the point of service failure 
(transport, social care, special educational needs and disabilities) and abandoning other 
service areas, relying on others to fund them (youth services). This business case 
extends that approach over key services delivered by Districts which are valued by 
business and residents.

- The ‘One Somerset’ business case relies on evidence from other single county unitaries, 
including neighbouring Wiltshire, and recent unitaries where it is too early to measure 
success. Wiltshire is reported to be on the verge of issuing a S114 bankruptcy notice. 
Wiltshire’s Local Council Networks (Area Boards) have been a conspicuous failure with 
little funding, autonomy and officer resource, and very limited devolution to parish and 
town councils. Local Council Networks on this model will in no measure replace the 
quality of service of the District Councils. Dorset has failed to devolve services to 
parishes, and a period of paralysis has followed the implementation of single unitary 
authorities, that can ill be afforded in the aftermath of Brexit and Covid-19. 

- Alternative options to the single unitary are given only superficial analysis.
- The business case fails to recognise the transformation necessary in the delivery of 

social care.

2. A single Somerset unitary is too big for effective local democracy in Somerset, and will lead 
to a substantial democratic deficit:
- If two tiers of local government are to be reduced to one tier, it makes no sense for the 

new tier to be at the level of one of the previous tiers.
- The government’s aspirations for devolved authorities are based on Local Enterprise 

Partnership areas (in our case, Somerset combined with Devon). A unitary for the whole 
of Somerset would be too close in size to a future combined authority of Somerset and 
Devon.

- A unitary for the whole of Somerset would be too remote from local communities, 
residents and c.300 Parish and Town Councils.

- The average size of the 20 rural unitary authorities in England is around 300,000. A 
single unitary for Somerset would serve a population of about 560,000, and would 
nearly be the biggest unitary population in the country, and spread over a great 
geographical area.  

- Single Unitaries are not necessarily the norm, especially if an authority borders on 
differing authorities. Evidence is Cornwall which is the only single Unitary in the SW and 



District Executive 4 16.07.20

borders only Devon. The SCC administrative area borders Dorset, Wiltshire, the other 2 
unitaries in Somerset, and Devon (2 tier).

- Under the business case, each Councillor will be expected to take on 8 times the work of 
an existing Councillor, over a wider area and on a much broader range of 
responsibilities: the loser in this democratic deficit will be the communities and 
residents. 

- The SSDC model is a recognised national leader in involving communities, as evidenced 
by being awarded Council of the Year and 3 Beacon awards for this work – the key 
element of the model is the Area Committees.

- One of the government’s tests is a strong level of public support. The business case’s 
exaggerated claims on this are wrong, not only because the business case has just 
been published, but because the last time a single unitary was suggested, it was 
rejected by about 82% of the population.

3. The financial arguments in the business case appear to be inadequate and flawed, and 
urgently need an independent and thorough investigation. Observations include: -
- The cheapest solution is not usually the best.
- There is a substantial risk of not delivering the financial benefits.
- The business case has failed to demonstrate any duplication in front-line services leading 

to savings.
- The business case takes no account of the transformation savings that have been 

realised in district councils.
- The reported finances of the county and district councils are outdated, and in some cases 

misleading. The county’s claims of financial stability need to be carefully scrutinised, 
including any hidden borrowing.

- Savings of Chief Executive salaries are claimed, when these are less than those of 
County directors.

- Financial analysis appears to estimate cost from the County perspective, rather than from 
the point of view of the Council taxpayer.

- District and Parish Councils have had to step in and fund community services that have 
been cut by the county council. Will these be funded under the single unitary?

- No cost to the taxpayer has been taken into account when parishes take on 
responsibilities.

- £18.5m per year saving, even if corroborated by scrutiny, would be less than the cost of 
poor delivery of social care, which is what has happened so far when delivered at a 
county scale.

- It has been stated that the single unitary will discontinue commercial investment to save 
vital services. It is unclear how this lost income will be made up.

- It is unclear whether the financial case relies on rises in Council Tax.

4. The business case also claims to offer benefits that are not sufficiently evidenced. These 
also need an independent and thorough investigation.
Any aspects of the business case it does support.

- SSDC is open to the view that a unitary authority can provide a solution to the future of 
local government in Somerset, but not at this scale. However the district councils do not 



District Executive 5 16.07.20

underestimate the challenge of a unitary delivering the best services to residents and 
communities even at a smaller scale.

- SSDC accepts that there are some services that should continue to be delivered at a 
county-wide or a regional combined authority level (eg. transport, health, police, 
regional strategies, waste partnership, home finder, some back-office functions), but not 
those working with and supporting communities

- The discussion paper commissioned by SALC is worthy of further study. However SSDC 
agrees in particular with the views expressed that: -
o The burgeoning demand, particularly for children’s and adult social services, will in 

any case soon dwarf any proposed savings
o It is clear that the scale and complexity of Somerset’s challenges are so great they 

are unlikely to be effectively addressed from a unitary council which is too distant 
from recognising and responding to local concerns

Councillor Clark proposed that the response be confirmed by the District Executive and 
forwarded to Council as the SSDC response to the SCC One Somerset business case.

The Chairman confirmed that SSDC were not opposed to change and a summary of the 
Executive Members report on their deliberations would be published.  She reminded 
Members that the vote was not whether to accept a Unitary Authority for Somerset or 
not, but, comments on the SCC One Somerset Business Case.

During discussion, Members made the following points:-

 The public were bemused by the unitary discussion during the Covid crisis when 
Councils were responding to the crisis and preparing for any resurgences.

 Councils should be focused on helping businesses and the local economy.
 SSDC had 5 senior officers whereas SCC had 83 senior officers.
 SSDC had built many discretionary facilities like parks and the theatre which 

could be at risk under a unitary authority.
 The SCC Your Somerset publication presented only the SCC view to residents.
 Residents should consider their front-line services.
 The residents of Somerset should decide how the county is run and not the 

Secretary of State.
 The District Council’s business case had been delayed because of the Council’s 

response to Covid-19 but it was well-evidenced on the cost of SCC services.
 The cost savings listed in the report would be affected by Councils response to 

the Covid-19 pandemic.
 Parish Councils did not support the unitary authority proposal and were 

concerned that they were not properly consulted.
 A referendum on the unitary proposal could be conducted in May 2021 at the 

same time as the County Council election.

The Chairman advised that no Council had been invited to submit any proposed 
business case on local government in Somerset to the Government and she did not 
expect that to happen before the Government’s summer recess.  She advised that prior 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Leader of Somerset County Council had attended many 
parish council meetings to speak about their business plan and he had continued to 
attend virtual parish council meetings during the lockdown period.



District Executive 6 16.07.20

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee advised that they had discussed the SCC 
business plan at an informal meeting earlier that week and the points they had raised 
had been circulated to Members.  He said that in summary, Members had felt there was 
a lack of evidence in the business case and, where there was evidence it was often 
outdated or inconclusive.  He said they looked forward to receiving the district councils 
proposals which he was assured were evidenced.

The Chairman proposed that the District Executive recommend that Full Council agree 
the response to Somerset County Council’s “One Somerset” Business Case as detailed 
by Councillor John Clark as Option C, that SSDC do not support the business case 
overall with the supporting statement.  This was seconded by Councillor John Clark.  A 
named vote was taken and Members unanimously confirmed Option C, that SSDC do 
not support the Somerset County Council’s “One Somerset” Business Case overall with 
the supporting statement.

The Chairman thanked officers and Members for conducting a positive meeting.  

RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend that Full Council agree the following 
response to Somerset County Council’s “One Somerset” Business 
Case:-

That South Somerset District Council recommends that Option (c) of the report is adopted, 
with the commentary that follows

Option c. Agree that [SSDC] does not support the business case overall, with 
supporting commentary on the reasons why it does not support the business case; 
where it feels more work or clarification is required; and any aspects of the business 
case it does support.

Commentary

Summary statement:
“SSDC believes that this is a solution put forward by a discredited authority based on failed 
examples of change, with inadequate evidence and a high risk of bad outcomes for 
residents and communities.”

The reasons why SSDC does not support the business case; and where more work or 
clarification is required

1. The proposed unitary authority is based on failed examples of local government which have 
lost vital local services and democratic accountability. SSDC cannot support a risky 
experiment to suffer a similar fate:

- Currently, residents, businesses and communities are supported by high-performing 
districts that have demonstrated sound financial management and digital 
transformation, and have a mandate to deliver valuable discretionary services (such as 
town centre regeneration, theatres and swimming pools). The county administration has 
focussed on tax cuts not needs, reducing budgets to the point of service failure 
(transport, social care, special educational needs and disabilities) and abandoning other 
service areas, relying on others to fund them (youth services). This business case 
extends that approach over key services delivered by Districts which are valued by 
business and residents.



District Executive 7 16.07.20

- The ‘One Somerset’ business case relies on evidence from other single county unitaries, 
including neighbouring Wiltshire, and recent unitaries where it is too early to measure 
success. Wiltshire is reported to be on the verge of issuing a S114 bankruptcy notice. 
Wiltshire’s Local Council Networks (Area Boards) have been a conspicuous failure with 
little funding, autonomy and officer resource, and very limited devolution to parish and 
town councils. Local Council Networks on this model will in no measure replace the 
quality of service of the District Councils. Dorset has failed to devolve services to 
parishes, and a period of paralysis has followed the implementation of single unitary 
authorities, that can ill be afforded in the aftermath of Brexit and Covid-19. 

- Alternative options to the single unitary are given only superficial analysis.
- The business case fails to recognise the transformation necessary in the delivery of 

social care.

2. A single Somerset unitary is too big for effective local democracy in Somerset, and will lead 
to a substantial democratic deficit:
- If two tiers of local government are to be reduced to one tier, it makes no sense for the 

new tier to be at the level of one of the previous tiers.
- The government’s aspirations for devolved authorities are based on Local Enterprise 

Partnership areas (in our case, Somerset combined with Devon). A unitary for the whole 
of Somerset would be too close in size to a future combined authority of Somerset and 
Devon.

- A unitary for the whole of Somerset would be too remote from local communities, 
residents and c.300 Parish and Town Councils.

- The average size of the 20 rural unitary authorities in England is around 300,000. A 
single unitary for Somerset would serve a population of about 560,000, and would 
nearly be the biggest unitary population in the country, and spread over a great 
geographical area.  

- Single Unitaries are not necessarily the norm, especially if an authority borders on 
differing authorities. Evidence is Cornwall which is the only single Unitary in the SW and 
borders only Devon. The SCC administrative area borders Dorset, Wiltshire, the other 2 
unitaries in Somerset, and Devon (2 tier).

- Under the business case, each Councillor will be expected to take on 8 times the work of 
an existing Councillor, over a wider area and on a much broader range of 
responsibilities: the loser in this democratic deficit will be the communities and 
residents. 

- The SSDC model is a recognised national leader in involving communities, as evidenced 
by being awarded Council of the Year and 3 Beacon awards for this work – the key 
element of the model is the Area Committees.

- One of the government’s tests is a strong level of public support. The business case’s 
exaggerated claims on this are wrong, not only because the business case has just 
been published, but because the last time a single unitary was suggested, it was 
rejected by about 82% of the population.

3. The financial arguments in the business case appear to be inadequate and flawed, and 
urgently need an independent and thorough investigation. Observations include: -
- The cheapest solution is not usually the best.



District Executive 8 16.07.20

- There is a substantial risk of not delivering the financial benefits.
- The business case has failed to demonstrate any duplication in front-line services leading 

to savings.
- The business case takes no account of the transformation savings that have been 

realised in district councils.
- The reported finances of the county and district councils are outdated, and in some cases 

misleading. The county’s claims of financial stability need to be carefully scrutinised, 
including any hidden borrowing.

- Savings of Chief Executive salaries are claimed, when these are less than those of 
County directors.

- Financial analysis appears to estimate cost from the County perspective, rather than from 
the point of view of the Council taxpayer.

- District and Parish Councils have had to step in and fund community services that have 
been cut by the county council. Will these be funded under the single unitary?

- No cost to the taxpayer has been taken into account when parishes take on 
responsibilities.

- £18.5m per year saving, even if corroborated by scrutiny, would be less than the cost of 
poor delivery of social care, which is what has happened so far when delivered at a 
county scale.

- It has been stated that the single unitary will discontinue commercial investment to save 
vital services. It is unclear how this lost income will be made up.

- It is unclear whether the financial case relies on rises in Council Tax.

4. The business case also claims to offer benefits that are not sufficiently evidenced. These 
also need an independent and thorough investigation.
Any aspects of the business case it does support.

- SSDC is open to the view that a unitary authority can provide a solution to the future of 
local government in Somerset, but not at this scale. However the district councils do not 
underestimate the challenge of a unitary delivering the best services to residents and 
communities even at a smaller scale.

- SSDC accepts that there are some services that should continue to be delivered at a 
county-wide or a regional combined authority level (eg. transport, health, police, 
regional strategies, waste partnership, home finder, some back-office functions), but not 
those working with and supporting communities

- The discussion paper commissioned by SALC is worthy of further study. However SSDC 
agrees in particular with the views expressed that: -
o The burgeoning demand, particularly for children’s and adult social services, will in 

any case soon dwarf any proposed savings
o It is clear that the scale and complexity of Somerset’s challenges are so great they 

are unlikely to be effectively addressed from a unitary council which is too distant 
from recognising and responding to local concerns

Reason: To propose the South Somerset District Council response to the “One 
Somerset” Business Case.
 

(Voting: unanimous in favour)



District Executive 9 16.07.20

163. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 6)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 6th August 2020 as a virtual meeting via Zoom meeting software 
commencing at 9.30 a.m.

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


